Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
William G. Wilhelm 05/20/1997					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Nextek Power Systems, Inc.				
Street Address:	89 Cabot Court Suite L				
	Hauppauge				
	NEW YORK				
Postal Code: 11747					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 5786		57866	42		5785640
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (631)361-8792					¢40.00
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 6313618737 Email: walkerip@optor			nline net		
Email: walkerip@optonline.net Correspondent Name: Alfred M. Walker					Ċ
Address Line 1: 225 Old Country Road					
Address Line 4: Melville, NEW YORK 11747					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			NEXTEK MODULAR 08606219		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Alfred M. Walker		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, William G. Wilhelm, residing at 39 Forestall Drive, Mastic, New York 11950, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Nextek Power Systems, Inc., with offices at 1019 Montauk Highway, Shirley, New York 11967, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to the following inventions:

- 1. Invention for Customer Side Power Management System and Method described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial # 08/328,574 filed October 24, 1994, Patent # 5,500,561, Issued Mar. 19, 1996;
- 2. Invention for Modular Power Management System and Method described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial # 08/606,219 filed March 7, 1996;
- 3. Invention for Modified Receptacle and Plug for Low Voltage DC Distribution described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial # 08/820,497 filed March 19, 1997;
- 4. Invention for Modular DC Cogenerator Systems described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial # 08/820,553 filed March 19, 1997;

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0564

5. Invention for High Efficiency Lighting System described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial # 08/820,496 filed March 19, 1997;

and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patents therefor which may be granted and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore.

I hereby authorize Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name or in my own name at its election.

I request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary,

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0565

2

desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it of them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention of the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written authorization from me.

I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

I hereby consent that copies of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like documents which may be

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0566

3

required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

lleam A. Kiehelm

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of New York) County of Suffolk)

On the \mathcal{W} day of May, 1997, personally appeared before me William G. Wilhelm, known by me to be the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment Instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes set forth.

Public

NEXTEK3:ASSIGNMENTS

GLENN B. GRUDER Notery Public, State of New York Qualified in Suffolk County No. 02GR6019528 Commission Expires October 25, 19.22

4